# OP \$115.00 4702650

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM858526 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK, a division of FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A. (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank))	FORMERLY Silicon Valley Bank	12/04/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Phreesia, Inc.	
Street Address:	1521 Concord Pike, Suite 301, PMB 221	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19803	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4702650	PHREESIA
Registration Number:	4702648	PHREESIA
Registration Number:	3491251	PHREESIA
Registration Number:	3491250	PHREESIA

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2132897739

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2134262619

Email: aarnelle@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Amy Arnelle

Address Line 1:601 S Figueroa Street Suite 4100Address Line 4:Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 121194.386283

TRADEMARK REEL: 008278 FRAME: 0814

900818847

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy Arnelle
SIGNATURE:	/Amy Arnelle/
DATE SIGNED:	12/05/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=SVB -PHREESIA INC. - IPSA Termination (9.05.13 IPSA) - 11.02.23 - 5664886 Executed JBE#page1.tif source=SVB -PHREESIA INC. - IPSA Termination (9.05.13 IPSA) - 11.02.23 - 5664886 Executed JBE#page2.tif source=SVB -PHREESIA INC. - IPSA Termination (9.05.13 IPSA) - 11.02.23 - 5664886 Executed JBE#page3.tif source=SVB -PHREESIA INC. - IPSA Termination (9.05.13 IPSA) - 11.02.23 - 5664886 Executed JBE#page4.tif source=SVB -PHREESIA INC. - IPSA Termination (11.07.16 IPSA) - 11.02.23 - 5664903 Executed JBE#page1.tif source=SVB -PHREESIA INC. - IPSA Termination (11.07.16 IPSA) - 11.02.23 - 5664903 Executed JBE#page2.tif source=SVB -PHREESIA INC. - IPSA Termination (11.07.16 IPSA) - 11.02.23 - 5664903 Executed JBE#page3.tif source=SVB -PHREESIA INC. - IPSA Termination (11.07.16 IPSA) - 11.02.23 - 5664903 Executed JBE#page3.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of December 4, 2023 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a division of FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A. (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank)) ("Bank"), in favor of PHREESIA, INC. ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 5, 2013 (the "Agreement"), granting to the Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Patents (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on September 9, 2013, at Reel 031190, Frame 0882, and the Trademarks (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the USPTO September 9, 2013, at Reel 005107, Frame 0471.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Patents and Trademarks as herein provided; and

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank's security interests in and liens on the Patents and Trademarks as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. Terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests thereunder in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto and those trademarks and trademark applications identified in <u>Schedule II</u> hereto; and
- 2. Authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY AND THEREBY SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CHOICE OR CONFLICT OF LAW PROVISION OR RULE (WHETHER OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION).

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY

(successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A. (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank))

Name: Title:

JULIE BESEST

KANGILG OFFICE

# SCHEDULE I

## TO

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **Patents**

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING A PATIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO A PROVIDER	20120143620	December 2, 2011

sf-5664886

# SCHEDULE II

# TO

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

# Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
PHREESIA	3491251	August 26, 2008
PHREESIA	3491250	August 26, 2008

sf-5664886

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of December 4, 2023 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a division of FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A. (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank)) ("Bank"), in favor of PHREESIA, INC. ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 7, 2016 (the "Agreement"), granting to the Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Patents (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 7, 2016, at Reel 040244, Frame 0210, and the Trademarks (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the USPTO November 7, 2016, at Reel 005916, Frame 0469.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Patents and Trademarks as herein provided; and

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank's security interests in and liens on the Patents and Trademarks as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. Terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests thereunder in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto and those trademarks and trademark applications identified in <u>Schedule II</u> hereto; and
- 2. Authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY AND THEREBY SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CHOICE OR CONFLICT OF LAW PROVISION OR RULE (WHETHER OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION).

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY

(successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A. (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank))

Name:

Title:

JUNE B

MANYOUX DIRECT

12/4/23

sf-5664903

## SCHEDULE I

#### TO

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

## Patents

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING A PATIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO A PROVIDER	13/309912	12/2/2011

sf-5664903

# SCHEDULE II TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

# Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
PHREESIA	4702650	3/17/2015
PHREESIA	4702648	3/17/2015
PHREESIA	3491251	8/26/2008
PHREESIA	3491250	8/26/2008

sf-5664903

TRADEMARK REEL: 008278 FRAME: 0823

**RECORDED: 12/05/2023**